

II. Current account

7. Memo item: Transfers in connection with the EU budget *

€ million

Period	Net German contribution to the EU budget	Transfers from the European Union budget								Transfers to the European Union budget				
		Total	of which:							Total	of which: Own resources of the European Union			
			Under the common agricultural policy	Refund of collection costs	European Guarantee Fund for Agriculture	European Social fund	European Fund for Regional Development	Other European Funds	Recovery and Resilience Facility		Taxes on goods	EU share in value added tax revenue	GNI-related financing	Plastics own resource
1	2	3	4	5	6	7	8	9	10	11	12	13	14	
2011	– 14,082	11,129	5,659	1,156	1,282	622	2,338	72	–	25,210	4,609	1,659	18,234	–
2012	– 15,683	11,269	5,555	1,134	1,452	533	2,521	74	–	26,952	4,492	1,786	20,068	–
2013	– 20,734	11,237	5,452	1,086	1,407	854	2,275	163	–	31,971	4,416	1,798	25,072	–
2014	– 20,702	10,924	5,336	1,111	1,128	1,106	2,184	59	–	31,626	4,518	3,658	22,776	–
2015	– 21,534	10,351	4,676	1,285	1,124	927	2,299	40	–	31,885	5,524	3,731	21,944	–
2016	– 17,910	9,524	5,563	1,030	881	731	1,044	275	–	27,434	5,168	3,912	17,350	–
2017	– 16,636	9,182	5,209	1,025	941	1,093	628	286	–	25,818	5,032	1,997	17,585	–
2018	– 21,099	10,263	5,523	1,001	1,124	1,139	1,063	413	–	31,363	5,026	2,036	23,182	–
2019	– 21,591	10,427	5,609	1,021	1,344	992	1,124	337	–	32,018	5,075	2,198	23,639	–
2020	– 23,986	9,952	5,000	963	1,288	1,209	1,340	152	–	33,938	4,734	2,093	25,996	–
2021	– 24,207	16,524	4,745	1,137	1,421	1,264	1,511	61	6,386	40,731	5,301	4,416	28,683	1,357
2022	– 23,918	15,799	4,649	1,630	1,534	1,061	1,749	269	4,908	39,716	6,706	4,838	26,088	1,377
2023	– 17,338	17,125	3,978	1,499	1,594	1,160	2,583	219	5,479	34,463	5,669	5,306	21,563	1,423
2024	– 17,848	14,405	4,983	1,357	1,508	895	1,349	387	3,925	32,252	5,440	5,440	19,722	1,378
2025	– 22,647	12,987	4,409	1,460	1,737	916	758	270	3,437	35,633	5,856	5,620	21,452	1,634
2023 Q2	– 6,300	2,627	32	360	312	253	520	67	1,084	8,928	1,440	1,232	5,906	334
Q3	– 6,418	2,451	50	367	182	201	567	1	1,084	8,869	1,358	1,275	5,693	345
Q4	+ 409	8,574	3,786	337	718	279	1,137	47	2,271	8,165	1,368	1,481	4,804	388
2024 Q1	– 5,057	2,367	452	318	204	336	371	247	439	7,424	1,191	1,494	4,241	379
Q2	– 5,092	2,421	197	313	550	209	473	10	669	7,513	1,331	1,307	4,543	331
Q3	– 5,901	2,167	52	342	187	165	202	13	1,205	8,068	1,436	1,400	4,794	355
Q4	– 1,797	7,450	4,282	384	567	185	303	117	1,612	9,247	1,482	1,239	6,145	312
2025 Q1	– 7,226	1,493	120	350	248	232	85	45	412	8,719	1,410	1,443	4,189	729
Q2	– 6,764	2,042	64	367	557	229	115	15	694	8,806	1,485	1,405	5,573	343
Q3	– 6,688	1,963	33	378	161	180	184	38	990	8,652	1,530	1,405	5,323	343
Q4	– 1,968	7,489	4,192	365	771	275	374	172	1,340	9,457	1,432	1,366	6,367	220
2026 Q1	– 11,585	1,055	10	363	573	...	...	...	...	12,640	1,451	1,539	9,255	333
2023 Dec.	+ 899	2,863	1,262	117	239	93	379	16	757	1,964	415	632	705	158
2024 Jan.	– 1,007	798	151	115	68	112	124	82	146	1,806	397	467	704	118
Feb.	– 1,974	787	151	104	68	112	124	82	146	2,761	465	513	1,653	130
Mar.	– 2,075	782	151	99	68	112	124	82	146	2,857	329	513	1,884	130
Apr.	– 1,529	819	66	116	183	70	158	3	223	2,347	460	420	1,361	107
May	– 1,552	785	66	82	183	70	158	3	223	2,337	449	420	1,361	107
June	– 2,012	817	66	115	183	70	158	3	223	2,829	423	467	1,821	118
July	– 1,991	720	17	112	62	55	67	4	402	2,711	446	467	1,598	118
Aug.	– 1,962	714	17	106	62	55	67	4	402	2,676	493	467	1,598	118
Sep.	– 1,948	733	17	124	62	55	67	4	402	2,681	498	467	1,598	118
Oct.	– 249	2,478	1,427	123	189	62	101	39	537	2,727	544	467	1,598	118
Nov.	– 245	2,480	1,427	124	189	62	101	39	537	2,725	490	467	1,598	118
Dec.	– 1,303	2,491	1,427	136	189	62	101	39	537	3,795	447	305	2,949	75
2025 Jan.	– 2,391	504	40	123	83	77	28	15	137	2,895	462	507	478	500
Feb.	– 2,419	493	40	112	83	77	28	15	137	2,911	476	468	1,853	114
Mar.	– 2,417	496	40	115	83	77	28	15	137	2,913	473	468	1,858	114
Apr.	– 2,270	677	21	119	186	76	38	5	231	2,947	507	468	1,858	114
May	– 2,238	680	21	122	186	76	38	5	231	2,918	478	468	1,858	114
June	– 2,256	685	21	127	186	76	38	5	231	2,940	500	468	1,858	114
July	– 2,363	648	11	119	54	60	61	13	330	3,011	519	468	1,858	114
Aug.	– 2,062	654	11	125	54	60	61	13	330	2,715	497	468	1,635	114
Sep.	– 2,263	662	11	133	54	60	61	13	330	2,925	513	468	1,830	114
Oct.	– 360	2,499	1,397	124	257	92	125	57	447	2,859	447	468	1,830	114
Nov.	– 1,150	2,504	1,397	129	257	92	125	57	447	3,653	539	433	2,614	2
Dec.	– 458	2,486	1,397	112	257	92	125	57	447	2,944	447	465	1,924	104
2026 Jan.	– 3,565	149	4	135	10	...	...	...	...	3,714	539	481	2,528	104
Feb.	– 3,892	310	–	117	84	109	...	...	...	4,203	467	577	3,034	125
Mar.	– 4,128	596	6	111	478	...	...	...	...	4,723	446	481	3,693	104
Apr.	– 3,079	172	24	111	–	–	–	37	–	3,251	445	433	2,280	94
May	– 3,141	195	46	132	–	11	–	7	–	3,336	527	433	2,280	94

* The transactions summarized here within the framework of the EU budget originate from services, primary income, secondary income, and the capital account. Refunds of collection costs are recorded as service revenues in the balance of payments; contributions from the Regional Fund and the European Agricultural Guarantee Fund (EAGF) are recorded in the capital account under capital transfers. For the

implementation of certain reforms and investments (climate protection, digitalization, etc.), the EU provides funds under the Recovery and Resilience Facility. Depending on their use, these are classified as secondary income or capital transfers. Taxes on goods (customs duties), VAT contributions, GNI contributions, and the plastic levy are regulated revenues of the EU and form the financial basis of the EU budget.